# Order amending the order on the rules of procedure of the Danish Shipping Tribunal

## Section 1

In order no. 1121 of 19 September 2013 on the rules of procedure of the Danish Shipping Tribunal, the following amendments shall be made:

#### **1.** The *introduction* shall be as follows:

"Pursuant to section 21(7) of the act on safety at sea (*lov om sikkerhed til søs*), cf. consolidated act no. 72 of 17 January 2014, and section 10(2) of act no. 484 of 17 June 2008 amending the act on civil servants and various other acts and following negotiations with the Minister of Finance, the following provisions are laid down:"

#### **2.** Section 1(2) shall be as follows:

"Subsection 2. The address of the Danish Shipping Tribunal is the Danish Shipping Tribunal, Nævnenes Hus, Toldboden 2, DK-8800 Viborg."

## **3.** Section 3(2) shall be as follows:

"Subsection 2. Nævnenes Hus shall provide the Danish Shipping Tribunal with secretarial assistance."

# **4.** Section 3(3) shall be as follows:

"Subsection 3. Nævnenes Hus shall pay the expenses incurred in connection with the Danish Shipping Tribunal's work."

**5.** In section 9(3), "the website of the Danish Maritime Authority (www.sofartsstyrelsen.dk)" shall be amended to "the webpage of the Nævnenes Hus".

#### Section 2

This order shall enter into force on 1 January 2017.

Ministry of Business and Growth, 24 November 2016 Troels Lund Poulsen / Andreas Nordseth